€476,094,000, and lease liabilities (current and non-current) have been recognized for an amount of

€458,519,000.

(d) Reclassification of key money paid to a lessor recognised as prepaid expenses and previously

classified in other current assets and in other non-current assets as an increase to right-of-use assets

(Notes 11 and 14).

(e) Reclassification of liabilities related to operating leases previously classified in other current and non-

current liabilities as a reduction in right-of-use assets (Note 18).

(f) Reclassification of the provision for onerous lease contracts as a reduction in right-of-use assets (Note

20).

(g) Reclassification of current and non-current finance lease liabilities as an increase to lease liabilities

(Note 17).

Interim
Report

202000FY

53

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.2 Accounting policies (continued)

2.2.1 New and amended standards (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases — Impact of the first-time application (continued)

Accounting impacts of the first-time application of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following table presents the impacts in the interim consolidated statement of income:

In thousands of Euros

September 19

6 months (IAS 17) IFRS 16

September 19

6 months (IFRS 16)

Net Sales 727,157 – 727,157

Cost of sales (137,047) – (137,047)

Gross profit 590,110 – 590,110

% of net sales 81.2% – 81.2%

Distribution expenses (368,136) 1,891 (366,245)

Marketing expenses (92,703) – (92,703)

Research & development expenses (10,312) – (10,312)

General and administrative expenses (79,395) 60 (79,335)

Other (losses)/gains, net 256 – 256

Operating profit 39,820 1,951 41,771

Finance income 915 – 915

Finance costs (4,763) (6,843) (11,606)

Foreign currency gains/(losses) 2,023 (405) 1,618

Profit before income tax 37,995 (5,297) 32,698

Income tax expense (8,668) 1,208 (7,460)

Profit for the year from continuing

 operations 29,327 (4,089) 25,238

Attributable to:

Owners of the company 29,081 (4,089) 24,992

Non-controlling interests 246 – 246

Total 29,327 (4,089) 25,238

54

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.2 Accounting policies (continued)

2.2.1 New and amended standards (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases — Impact of the first-time application (continued)

Off-balance sheet commitments

Off-balance sheet commitments as at 1 April 2019 are reconciled with lease liabilities at the transition date

as follows:

In thousands of euros

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 485,197

Discounting using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application (22,847)